EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 6.00 p.m., Committee Room One - Town Hall,
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
The press and public may watch the meeting remotely through the
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home site
Members:
Chair: Councillor Mohammed Pappu
Vice Chair: Councillor Bex White
Councillor Faroque Ahmed
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ehtasham Haque
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor Harun Miah
Co-opted Members:
Halima Islam
1 Vacant Post

Scrutiny Lead for Children’s and Education
Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety
Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration
Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults
Scrutiny Lead for Resources and Finance

Co-Optee
1 Vacant Post

Deputies:
Councillor Zenith Rahman, Councillor Shah Ameen and Councillor Kevin Brady
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for
the electronic
agenda:

Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and
offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the
agenda front page.
Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop
near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are East
India: Head across the bridge and then through
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, through
the gates and archway to the Town Hall.
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning Town
and Canary Wharf
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and display
parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)
If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)
Meeting access/special requirements.
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts to
venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties
are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille, or audio version. For
further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire exit
without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to the fire
assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe
area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.

QR code for
smart phone
users.

SECTION ONE
1.

WARD

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

5-6

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by Members,
including those restricting Members from voting on the
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Monitoring
Officer.

3.

UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'

3 .1

Leisure Estate Investment Plan

All Wards

7 - 196

To consider a call in on the Leisure Estate Investment Plan
decision made by Cabinet on 9 February 2022.
4.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (if
needed)
The Call-In documents are presented as unrestricted
documents on the agenda. However, should the committee
need to discuss any matters that were exempt/restricted
then the Committee are recommended to adopt the
following motion:
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act,
1972.”

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 7 March 2022 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room One - Town Hall,
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Agenda Item 2
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE
MONITORING OFFICER
This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for
Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI)
You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in
Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests;
(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as
husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to
be considered. Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence.
Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the
decision, must declare the nature of the interest and le
[...]
curities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that
body; or
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class,
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3.1
Non-Executive Report of the:
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3 March 2022
Report of Janet Fasan Divisional Director Legal and
Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

Call-In Leisure Estate Investment Plan
Originating Officer(s)

Joel West, Democratic Services Team Leader
(Committee)

Wards affected

Shadwell

CONSIDERATION OF THE CALL IN
A call in request has been received on the decision of Cabinet, 9 February 2022 on
the Leisure Estate Investment Plan. In accordance with the Council’s call in
procedure rules, the matter is referred to the OSC for its consideration and to decide
whether to refer the matter back to Cabinet for further consideration.
The following procedure is to be followed by the Committee for consideration of the
Call In:
i.

Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in.

ii.

Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question.

iii.

Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in.

iv.

Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions.

v.

Followed by a general debate.

It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect
of endorsing the original Cabinet decisions), or to refer the matter back to the
Cabinet for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly
recommending an alternative course of action.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers:

Page 7

1.

The contents of the attached report, review the Cabinet’s decision
(provisional, subject to call in) arising; and

2.

Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the
Cabinet with proposals and reasons.

INTRODUCTION
On 9 February 2022 Cabinet considered a report on Leisure Estate Investment Plan.
As a result of discussions on the report it was RESOLVED:
1. To agree that officers further develop a ten-year detailed investment plan, as
part of an overarching 30-year rolling programme for the whole Leisure estate
based on the model set out in this report, to be brought back to Cabinet in
summer 2022.
2. Subject to approving the Council’s 2022-23 Budget Report and Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2022-25, which contains a request for £25.163m of capital
funding for this project over the next three financial years, agree to the
building of a new leisure centre on the St George’s Leisure Centre site at a
total cost of c. £35m.
3. To approve further work to investigate options for investing in the leisure
facilities on the John Orwell Sports Centre site.
4. Subject to approving the Council’s 2022-23 Budget Report and Medium-Term
Financial Strategy 2022-25, which contains a request for £3m of capital
funding for these works, agree to address the existing condition needs of the
rest of the leisure estate in the financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25.
5. Subject to agreement of the need to develop a ten-year detailed investment
plan, authorise the establishment of a programme team with external
consultancy support to oversee the development of the investment plan
through to Cabinet approval in c. July 2022, in line with the resource schedule
in Appendix 1 to the report, with a funding requirement of c. £130,000 for
external support. This is included in the £25.163m referred to in
recommendation 2 above.
6. Subject to approving the Council’s 2022-23 Budget Report and Medium Term
Financial Strategy 2022-25, to allocate funding to build a new leisure centre,
authorise the procurement of an architect and multi-disciplinary design team
to take the design and construction of a new build proposal through to RIBA
Stage 4 and gain planning permission, in line with the resource schedule in
Appendix 1 to the report, with a funding requirement of c. £1.3m for that
phase, as set out in the capital budget report being considered separately at
this Cabinet meeting. This is included in the £25.163m referred to in
recommendation 2 above.

Page 8

7. To authorise the Corporate Director Children and Culture to instruct the
execution of any necessary documentation and agreements required to give
effect to recommendation 6 following an appropriate procurement process
8. To note the Equalities Impact Assessment set out in Paragraph 4.1 of the
report.
Decisions 2, 6 and 7 above have been ‘Called-In’ by Councillor Andrew Wood
(signed also by Councillors Peter Gold; Rabina Khan; Harun Miah and Kabir
Ahmed). This is in accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution.
In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee at
its meeting on 4th June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is (are) not
eligible to participate in the general debate.
REASONS FOR THE CALL IN
The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided two reasons for
the call-in. The reasons are replicated below:
Reason 1
The proposed remedy of a desktop review to consider the
refurbishment options does not match what residents believe was
discussed at the Cabinet meeting as regards analysing the two
options of:
a.
Re-opening the pool for a short period of time to allow design
and planning to proceed on its replacement in order to reduce
the length of time that Shadwell & Wapping are without
swimming provision
b. Re-opening the pool for an extended period of time has been
determined to be too expensive but there is no independent
confirmation of that and it is not supported by the published
Condition Survey & Report for the Mechanical & Electrical
Services Installation (whose appendices on cost were redacted)
The RECORD OF THE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET had this section
added to the recommendations
“The Cabinet In respect of Recommendations 2, 6 and 7 the Mayor agreed
for officers to undertake a ‘desktop review’ (simultaneously with
preparation works being undertaken) to consider the value for money of
any representations made by 25 March to refurbish as opposed to rebuild
the St George’s Leisure Centre. A briefing on this work would be
presented to the Mayor who will provide an update to a summer Cabinet
meeting on whether an alternative course of action was now being
considered.”
Also of note is this pre-decision scrutiny question

Page 9

“The Wapping resident’s group ‘Friends of St Georges Pool’ want
permission to have access to the building to carry out a detailed
independent feasibility and refurbishment improvement study to establish
whether the proposal to build a new pool is better value for money for the
council. Will the council allow this?”
The Councils response was
“The Council has been clear about the need to proceed to decisions in
relation to St George’s Leisure Centre in a timely way. It would therefore
not be appropriate to grant access to the site for investigations that have
not been commissioned or approved by the Council, to a timescale which
would run beyond the point at which decisions should be made.
The Council asked the London region office of Swim England to review its
proposals for St George’s Leisure Centre to provide an independent view
of the same. Their response to the question whether the site should be
refurbished or redeveloped was as follows: “Our preference would be to
support the redevelopment proposal as it will assist in providing the local
community with a sustainable facility thus reducing operational costs and
carbon emissions.”
It was not clear if Swim England actually visited the site.

[...]
tions,
as have been assembled by the Turks Head team
b. To make clear what the costs of re-opening the baths for a limited period
until demolition is ready to start in 2024/25? The £9.9 number quoted
seems to assume considerable work is required but given that Tiller cost
£0.5 million to re-open it is unclear why there is such a difference
especially if the work only has to last 2 to 3 years.
To do further work to establish the structural integrity of the building
especially the roof section.
Alternative course of action – Reason 2
a) For the Council to publish the guidance it has received that says that it cannot
build a non-standard length pool i.e. 33 meters.
b) That if this specific guidance is unclear, to publish its strategy that justifies a
net loss of main swimming pool capacity and diving at a time when the
population is growing.
c) To include the option of a 33-meter-long pool + diving capacity versus a 25meter-long pool in the next phase of public consultation

RECOMMENDATION
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Page 11

1.

Considers the contents of the attached report and review the decision
(provisional, subject to Call In) arising; and

2.

Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the
Cabinet with proposals and reasons.

Page 12

Cabinet

9 February 2022
Report of: James Thomas, Corporate Director of Children
and Culture

Classification:
Part exempt

Leisure Estate Investment Plan
Lead Member
Originating
Officer(s)

Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Cabinet Member for Culture, Arts
and Brexit
Judith St John (Director, Commissioning and Culture, Children’s
Services) judith.stjohn@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Michael Coleman (Interim Leisure Programme Director)
michael.coleman@towerhamlets.gov.uk
All wards
Yes
Financial threshold and Significant impact on wards

Wards affected
Key Decision?
Reason for Key
Decision
Forward Plan
13 October 2021
Notice Published
Exempt
This report and/or its appendices include information that has
informat
[...]
 Cabinet in July 2022. This plan will prioritise investment in the existing
estate, based on an assessment of relative need through a detailed options
appraisal.
As the first stage of that investment, this report seeks agreement to replace the
existing St George’s Leisure Centre with a new ‘wet/dry’ leisure centre on the current
site, subject to approval of the capital budget being presented at the same Cabinet
meeting. It is estimated this will cost £35m, while the initial allocation in the Council’s
2022-23 Budget Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-25 report,
considered separately at this Cabinet meeting, is for £25.163m, given the timescales
for delivering the project. The existing St George’s building is beyond its economic
and design life, in a poor condition and with a limited range of facilities to meet the
needs of residents in this vicinity, and in the wider context of the whole estate.
The report also sets out the resources required to deliver the two workstreams set
out above, in particular the provision of specialist leisure and design expertise to
ensure the value of the Council’s investment is maximised. This funding is also
subject to approval of the Council’s overarching capital budget, as set out in the
separate report referred to above that is being considered at the same meeting. It
seeks a further £3m to meet the immediate condition needs of the other leisure
centres in the estate.

Recommendations:
The Cabinet is recommended to:
1. Agree that officers further develop a ten-year detailed investment plan,
as part of an overarching 30-year rolling programme for the whole
Leisure estate based on the model set out in this report, to be brought
back to Cabinet in summer 2022.

Page 14

2. Subject to approving the Council’s 2022-23 Budget Report and Medium
Term Financial Strategy 2022-25, which contains a request for
£25.163m of capital funding for this project over the next three financial
years, agree to the building of a new leisure cent
[...]
rt, or whole, for alternative uses, e.g. housing.

3.8

One leisure centre, St George’s, remains fully closed at present (York Hall’s
pool is closed but is due to reopen in April 2022, and Tiller recently reopened
after works to its pool), due to its significant backlog condition needs,
compounded by its age, design and construction type. The Mayor identified
the restoration of this lost capacity, to ensure the borough has five pools open
to the public, as a priority and charged officers with investigating options to
achieve the same, whether by refurbishing the existing building or providing
new facilities. The Swimming Scrutiny Response report is also being
presented at Cabinet on 9 February 2022 provides further information on the
immediate status of swimming provision within the borough.

3.9

The cost of remedial works to allow the existing St George’s building to
reopen has been estimated as £9.9m, with an additional £3.5m required to
keep it operational for a minimum of 5 years, and a total of £23.4m to provide
up to 20 years additional life, subject to further investigation. Given the very
poor value for money this offers and the significant residual risk that such
investment may not deliver the additional life sought given the design,
advanced age and poor condition of the building, options have also been
explored for its replacement.

3.10

FaulknerBrowns architects were commissioned to complete a feasibility study
to explore how to provide swimming capacity on either the St George’s or
John Orwell sites, whilst seeking to maximise the provision of other ‘dry’
leisure activities, such as increasing fitness gym capacity and the number of
studios available. The final report, attached as Appendix 3 includes a total of
14 options, 11 on the John Orwell site, 3 on St George’s, that offer a greater
quantum of facilities compared to that provided by the two existing sites in the
south-west combined.

3.11

Although the study includes multiple options, these can b
[...]
 Council’s duty under the Equality
Act.
Equality Impact Analysis

Page 158

Page 4 of
19

There are further recommendations to approve funding to undertake this review,
and to meet the costs of undertaking design work for a new leisure centre on the
St George’s site – the latter is directly linked to the proposed rebuilding and, as
such, is treated as part of that recommendation.

Section 3: Evidence (consideration of data and information)
What evidence do we have which may help us think about the impacts or likely impacts on
residents, service users and wider community?

Sufficiency of the current leisure estate
The Council commissioned a study in 2017, Indoor Sports Facilities Strategy, to
assess how closely its current provision of leisure facilities met current and
anticipated future demand for leisure activities in the Borough, to determine
whether there was sufficient provision for each activity that requires a given facility
(e.g. a pool or a sports hall) and, if not, what the additional capacity required is.
This demonstrated an overall shortfall in all recommended levels of provision for
different activities, so that increasing available facilities would provide real benefit
by addressing this shortfall. The tables below from the report illustrates the
anticipated gap between existing and required facilities:

Equality Impact Analysis

Page 159

Page 5 of
19

The gap between the supply and demand of facilities is typical of many inner
London boroughs, where available suitable space and the availability of capital
funding constrains what can be achieved. The analysis does, however, indicate a
strong need for additional capacity in the borough, where practicable, to serve all
residents including, of course, those with protected characteristics. The Leisure
Estate Investment Plan (including the proposal for a new leisure centre at St
George’s) will seek to address some of this shortfall, available funding and sites
allowing, and ensure existing provision is ma
[...]
g cubicles are preferred, and mixed changing rooms
should be avoided.
The need to make any new swimming pools as accessible as possible.

Equality Impact Analysis

Page 166

Page 12 of
19

Section 4: Assessing the impacts on different groups and service delivery
Groups

Positive

Negative

Neutral

Considering the above information and
evidence, describe the impact this
proposal will have on the following
groups?

Protected

☒

☐

☐

Disability (Physical,
learning difficulties, mental
health and medical
conditions)

☒

☐

☐

Page 167

Age (All age groups)

Equality Impact Analysis

Providing a new leisure centre will ultimately
benefit all ages due to the improvement in the
quality and range of facilities. It will take c. 5
years from a decision before a new leisure
centre could be open, during which time the
current leisure centre would remain closed.
Some mitigations for this are set out in section
3 above. The Council’s analysis of the condition
needs of St George’s concludes that significant
investment is needed before it could reopen, so
there would be at least a 2 year hiatus if the
building was to be reopened. This would not,
however, provide an improvement to the range
of activities.
The current facilities at St George’s have
received some investment to improve
accessibility, including the installation of a lift.
The building was designed in the 1960s and
does not, therefore, incorporate design
requirements that would enable it to meet the
full requirements of the Equalities Act. For
example, the viewing area on the middle
balcony of the existing pool has a narrow
access which makes wheelchair access
Page 13 of 19

Page 168

Sex

☐

☐

☒

Gender reassignment

☒

☐

☐

Marriage and civil
partnership

☐

☐

☒

Equality Impact Analysis

difficult. The studio’s public access is off the car
park, not through the building. A new facility
would be built to meet the needs of all service
users, with full accessibility throughout the
building, and designed in features
[...]
t, or are too busy to spend lots of time going further
afield.
Several parents raised concerns about children learning to swim, and where schools would take
children swimming
Several respondents had a strong attachment and fond memories of the pool where they learned
to swim
Email correspondence with James Thomas (Corporate Director Children and Culture Directorate)

Number of
responses
8

1

St George’s Steering Group
Highlighted the convenience of savings made due to pool closure during lockdown and how this
could be negatively perceived by the public, adding that much-needed maintenance work could have
been undertaken during this period in line with government guidelines.
Accused the council of continual neglect to maintain St George’s - as the conditions surveys of 2018
and 2019 testify – and queried why the professional advice in the reports was not followed by the
council.
Highlighted the need for the 30.4m pool to be maintained to preserve current provision and
queried why refurbishment and reopening of this facility was not included in the public consultation.
Underlined the need for a like-for-like refurbishment proposal with costings to enable a transparent
and fair consultation.
Formal response from Shadwell Responds

1

Response provided analysis of a Google form survey conducted with Shadwell residents collecting 252
responses (copies have not been provided to council officers), supported by engagement with 6 local
schools1 to create artwork and engagement through conversations in Shadwell Responds’ 10
institutions2.
Preference for bolstering St George’s pool redevelopment and refurbishment options, describing
consultation’s scope as insufficient to capture local feeling and is difficult to complete. Aim to provide
economically viable solution to the lack of access to swimming pool provision during redevelopment
works through provision of a temporary swimming pool in Shadwell.
Emphasis on ensuring any new pool will help to improve the ‘spaces in between

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
03/03/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
Members Present in person: 
 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu (Chair) 

 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed – Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan – Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adults 
Councillor Leema Qureshi – Scrutiny Lead for Resources and 

Finance 
Councillor Andrew Wood – Representing call in members 

 
Members Present remotely: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Denise Jones  

 

Co-opted Members Present remotely: 
 
Halima Islam – Co-Optee 

 

Officers Present in person: 

James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers Present remotely: 

Judith St John (Director, Commissioning and Culture, Children’s 
Services) 

James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Sharon Godman (Director, Strategy, Improvement and 

Transformation) 
Afazul Hoque (Head of Corporate Strategy & Policy) 
Daniel Kerr (Strategy and Policy Manager) 
Michael Coleman (HAC Capital Programme Manager) 
David Knight (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

Others Present in person: 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
03/03/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
Others Present remotely: 
 
Councillor Rabina Khan  
Councillor Peter Golds  

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 
Councillor Marc Francis asked the Committee to note that his wife is 
Councillor Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing. 
 

2. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

2.1 Leisure Estate Investment Plan  
 
Call-In Members’ Presentation 
 
Call-in members presented the reasons for call-in and proposed alternative 
course of action, and added that: 
 

 There were two main refurbishment options for St George’s Leisure 
Centre, a short term option and a longer term. The short term option 
had not been fully explored.  

 There was a marked difference in the estimate to refurbish the site 
compared to the Tiller Leisure Centre. It is unclear how the estimate of 
£9.9m to allow reopening has been calculated. 

 Welcomed that the Council had since agreed to allow a tour of the 
building by interested persons, but conditions had been imposed which 
would limit the effectiveness of this tour. 

 The redacted costs within the condition survey should be made 
available to enable a full understanding of the refurbishment options. 

 There had been no clear argument made as to why a reduction in pool 
length is necessary.  Guidance from Sport England has been referred 
to, but not provided.  

 References had been made to housing on the site, but it was not clear 
if housing was necessary on the site.  

 Extended closure of the school would have detrimental impact on local 
residents and the community. It was unclear how this was to be 
measured or mitigated. Unclear if the equality impact assessment has 
considered BAME aspects.  

 
Following questions from Committee members, the call in members provided 
opinion on: 
 

 Calculation of the short-term cost option.  

 Timescale of the closure under the current proposal.  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
03/03/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 The age and reliability of the existing condition survey.   

 Redacted cost figures and the rationale for the £9.9million reopening 
calculation.  

 Carbon and environmental impact. Had the impact of demolition and 
rebuild been included in the environmental impact comparisons of the 
options?  

 
Lead Member’s Presentation 
 
The Lead Member for Culture, Arts and Sports, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, set 
out the context of the Cabinet Decision and reviewed the key elements of the 
decision: 
 

 The record of decisions of the Cabinet accurately reflects the 
discussion at the Cabinet meeting. 

 The Council’s objective is to ensure that its facilities are fit for purpose, 
offer value for money, and meet residents’ needs. The current facility 
does not, in the Council’s informed view, achieve these objectives.  

 The Council commissioned surveyors to provide an independent 
assessment of the condition of the building. The surveys had been 
shared, the redacted costs cannot be shared due to commercial 
confidentiality. 

 The Council had worked with Friends of St George’s” and had agreed 
to grant access to the building for them to undertake a review with the 
caveat that any such review must meet a demonstrably transparent 
standard. 

 The current facility can provide a relatively limited range and quantum 
of facilities. 

 Extending the current building is technically and financially challenging 
and would not provide the same quality and quantity of activities that a 
new facility could.  

 A new facility would be built to a far higher environmental standard, 
reducing both its energy use and the need for extensive investment in 
the patch and mend of a life expired building. A new facility will have a 
minimum design life of 40 years.  

 The relevant Sport England guidance on swimming provision and pool 
length will be circulated to the Committee.   

 The aim of the Council’s investment is to provide more facilities to allow 
more residents to access leisure activities in the Borough In relation to 
the comments regarding pool length, the additional length of the pool 
does not equate to more activities.  

 Diving provision in the replacement leisure centre has not been ruled 
out.  
 

Following questions from Committee members, the Lead Member provided 
more details on: 
 

 Carbon and environmental impact of the proposal 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
03/03/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Feasibility of making use of the site whilst planning permission for the 
new build was being prepared. 

 Comparison to Tiller Leisure Centre reopening cost, noting that the 
condition and building types were very different making the comparison 
unhelpful.  

 Works undertaken on the site since stock condition survey.  

 The calculation of the £9.9 million reopening cost, noting that the figure 
included various elements including fabric, plant an electrical repair.  

 Engagement and consultation with local residents concerning layout 
and operation of changing rooms in the new building.  

 The Council’s plans to ensure residents and schools can access 
alternative leisure and swimming provision whilst St George’s is closed. 

 
Consideration of the Call In 
 
After hearing from the Call-in Members and the Lead Member, the Committee 
considered the following issues and concerns: 
 

 Timeframe and potential slippage of the proposed rebuild project. 

 Lack of clarity concerning the overall carbon impact of the proposed 
new building, demolition, and refurbishment.  

 Guidance from Sport England over pool length and funding eligibility.  
 
Some members of the Committee indicated concern that questions still 
remained unanswered and they would wish to refer this matter back to 
Cabinet for reconsideration.  
 
Some members of the Committee indicated concern with the reliability of the 
calculation of the £9.9m cost of remedial works to allow the existing St 
George’s building to reopen, but also indicated the investment in the new site 
was a welcome and felt it might be counterproductive to delay this investment. 
They noted the Committee had explored this matter in the past and welcomed 
the commitment the executive had demonstrated to undertaking meaningful 
investment and redevelopment to secure long term community benefit.   
 
The Chair thanked the call in members for their submission and presentation. 
The Committee asked that the Cabinet be informed of its concerns with 
 

 The lack of clarity concerning whether demolition and rebuild had been 
included in the calculation of the carbon impact over the lifecycle of the 
Centre.  

 The reliability of the calculation of the £9.9m estimated cost of remedial 
works to reopen the Centre in the short term.  

 The Chair also noted the Committee would welcome the Sport England 
guidance concerning pool length. 

 

As a result of discussions the Chair moved and it was RESOLVED that the 

Cabinet’s decision on the Leisure Estate Investment Plan be reaffirmed. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
03/03/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and 
there was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow 
for its consideration. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Mohammed Pappu 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


